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1. DISCIP',II,TART PROCEDINGS - SAI'E TO A MII{oR ' LICET{SEB PERMITIED TO

PAY FINE IN IIEU CIF 15 DAYS SUSPEIISION'

colrcLUsI0l{3
A}ID

ORDER

In the Mattel of DlsclpllnalY )

Ploceealings agalnst 
)

Salvatore & Audrey D1 Costanzo
i7i'Gitours Llqiror stole )

212-21) Stuwesant avenue 
)lYntlhurst, N.J't

Hotder of P1-enary Retall Dlstribu- )

ii-.i-i:.i-""";-t-1i' lssued by tle \
;;;d ;i--C;ttlssi6ners of the Town- )

ship of LYnclhurst.

M;il;;;;ilil;;;;;;:l*i*Lft i:f; lie.*:;3 
"u"n 

"
CarL A. Wyhopen, Esq', Appearlng for Divlslon

BY TI]E D]RECTOR:

The Hearer has f1led the follow1ng report hereln;

Ilearert s ReDort

Licensees plead 'rnot guilty" to the followlng charge:

tton tr'rltlavr January Io, L9?12 vol s913

"ur""d-ih& 
deliveied.and allouedt per-

nitted liid "iii"""d !h9-sale' service
ana aJrivery of alcolrollc beveragest
art""irv or- inairectlYt to 'a^person
uncer 

"tire--aee--oi- eienieen (18) years t
.'i,', jo""P[ c'---, age 17i ln'viola-
tron ol-iliie i-or State Reguratlon
No.2O.tt

In behalf of the DlYlslon, Jo--s:pl^9--- testified thai he

born on JuIy 19r 1957-' Thus, he sas seventeen yeals of age on

aale aueged ln-the charge'was
the

on cross enaninatlon'- l$e Etless testifieq tQtl-on f,ne

evenlns or ranuarv.i6;"Sit;-i'hlru i" t[!-c;n!1w o{ ::Yu:* school-

nates, thev cteclde"-;tt-6i'ifiililgl:--the voirths po919q sone nonev

ancl J6seph offered.to-nafe the purchase]"-li'iJpn :'A11i1"*. that he

had 1n his possesst;; ;e;ti;-cird bearing the- name of a Brian

l4cAr1lster, "nr"n "!i"!";;;; 
[i'ti u"nriit"t tt" born- in the vear

lgt+.Thedraft"";5';;;-;ivento-hln;;-iGninorrs'brother'An*uhonv'
Anthony lnforneo u;'":p[-;r;!-il" riia rouii irte cara' IIe thousbt that

lii"--c"i'a bore a signature thereon'
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Josepb and one of hi.s conpanions proceeced ro ihe subject
Iicensed prenises, "-iiqoor 

-iiorer-ly car.' -Joseph entered the llquor
liore ana'asked Silvatoie DiCostai;.zo', a co-licenseer!9" ?-case of
noifi"e Ro"r Uier. Upon being requested to furnlsh identlficltionr the
nfnor Enowed hin the hraft caid aid lnforned h1n that lt was h1s card.

The rrltness asserted that be had trieit to nak_e a purchase of
an a1coho11c beve1'age- oi DfCostanzo on January l, 1975.3ncl was refused
iervi& 'rlt;n tre couia proauce no litentiflcatl6n other then the aforesald
erafi-cera. ne was not askecl to produce any addltlon4l ldentlflcatlon
on iinarv fO. He alid not know slrether DlCostanzo hacl recognlzed htua

;; tiluani 10, as belng ln the llcensed prenlses prevlously'

Josephexjolainedthathetlepartectbyrayof.therearentrance
of the "t!^iiEi.-iia entered h1s f,rlandts cai. As the car was about
io iiiif-i*il-t[.i weie lntercepteit by_ two ABC agents.-. Upon belng re-
o'""it"d to itrntsir proof-bi-"gei foseirn e:rhlbltetl tbe McAllister draft
liii.'-ti" il;;t;-dia-not-leiie'ie Josiph, and acconpanletl Etn into the
liouor store. uhere he was again requeit,id to furnlbh proof. Failing
to'do so, he'was taken to the local po3-lce statlon'

Agent V testifled that, accompaulgd by ag91t $t-!e proceeded
to the f-fcEnied prinfse!-on the'evenlnE dJanuary 1Or 1975, in order to
i"""iiiE.i"- i- coipfaf nt that nlnors ueie being ^served-alcobolic 

bever-
id6l. -i[ei posrtion-a thense]_ves in a car ln front of the premlses
r,r[er6 t[l''t[d ao unobstructird vlew of the lnterlor thereof.

Tbe Agent observed the mlnor enter the -premlsest plcE up ttto
bottles of w1n6, two bottles of beer an{-lvo.packs of-beil 9ld place
[[e.-;n in" coui,ter. He then observed Dlcostanzo lPea]i to the Finort
after whlch the nlnor aispfaieO-i-trtrtte card to DlCostanzo. whlch he
rro"ea irorn hi.s waifeil--Oiboitanzo Lookect and'returnetl the cartl to
i[e vouttr ana accep[Ea-iote-"tnency fron hrn' An enployee, ldenti-
i1"a""i-s.try scuaiur bagged the ltins purchased by the Blnor'

AgentV,explatnedthatheconfrontect.Josepb.outsldethe.prenl-
ses and as[ed hln n5" ofA-n" .las--and requested that he produce the card
be shoned Dlcostanzo. 

-ioJptr 
5oforrea iiln tlrat he was tventq y:q: ?l^

iee-;"d-produced a draft cai<l. Ee noted erasures on the caral vhere tne
nEfebt aird uelght lnforoatlon ls noted.

fn defense of the charge, Salvatore DiCostanzo testifledrn derense or rno cnarget Darvauore !''J'vr.,> i'crr!'e esJ
that' prlor to finalizlng the.91l"'9{ the alcoholi9 !:Y91"F":-!3i"'"Jiiri- t "-.ir."a i.:.t ior-lilentlficatlon. .lolenf 

- 
p19-4"::9-t-gl"l!

cara-wifctr contalned a signature and a representatlon that the per-
son to r,rhon lt was lssued-nas tnenty yeari :f age. He dltl not ob-
lJr". u"v lrasures thereon. He queitioned Josephr.vho ls19rted that
the card,-nas hls card and that ttie slgnatule uas hls. Upon.being
ilt-queli"A io proAuce other identlficatlon, Joseph-asserte_6^that he
nad none. Joieph appeared to hln to be at least tve nty years :f age.
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Shortly after leavinC t!9 prenlsest Joseph re-enteledt
acconpanled bv tuo ABC agents' rnev,iii-io! ioiTtf olt.lnv alleged
alteritl0ns on the draft card exirrurtea-to Dtcostanzo by the nlnor'

The rritness asserted tbat he cllct not- obtaln'a vritt€n rep-

resenratlon r"o, ii!"i[];;;;";-[; reri-iuii-ni-was twentv vears of

dp€r He did ""t ;';;;i1 "I"iii-riit"pi'-i"-[t's 
llquor store prlor to

Jinuary Lo' L97r.

Henry schaub, vho was. 1n- the employ of the llcensees' testi-
fied tbat he had i?i.ii"!I'ti-[n"--ri"eni"& pienlses after.naklns a qe-

llverv when he saw-ioiJpn beJ'ng se-rvea--ti bicostanzo' His testlnony
r,ras substantrarrv"clii;6;r;i1;E oi-titE i!"ilto"v oiferecl bv DlCostanzo'

Thus, 1t is apparent that a. sale' setvice 'and' dellvery of an

alcohollc teverage^ia!'f,i1"--io tne &inor rls chargecl.

counset for the llcensees argued that the display o{ Il"-.'.^-
Selective S"rorce'fird""iti"[-6"ie the"slenature of the person to wnoB

lt nas lssued "orr"illot"a 
a wrltten ;";;a;;;6iio-n-sufficlent to fur-

nlsb tb6o wltb u;";;li!iti""-"io"[ aiioraed by N.J.s.A. 33:]--77.

uoweverr a rritten representation as t9 grge 1s an absolute

requlrenent of n.s] \1:.;ii w[i"tt coniirni tne forlowlng provlsion:

'r...that the establishment of ++1:4sffi fl"l'l?ii3".'. *i3fi "?:!";;-p;;;;diion ttrererg'i !1)-il?!-lh"
niiroi falselv represented !1414*H^-
ti,ai-fte or sLe tas ttrentg-one (21 )(now
i'AJ-v;it"- of age^or. over, and-- !bl..ll"t
the ippedrance of the minor '!Jas sucn.
that iir ordinary prudent person wourq-
believe hlm or n"r^[o-6e'twenty-one.(21 )

vears of age or ovcrr and (c) that tne
i"r-"-"ii 'oiau 

rt, good faith relylng upon
iuch rrrrtten representation and appearance
and 1n the reasonable belief that the ninor
ill iiitliiirv-iwentv-one (21) vears or ase

;;-";;;;;--imphasis ours)

Such alleged fraud and nisrepresentation were soecifically
antlcipatedbvt[iEDi-vislonro^""p!!iii';;t;-it-tlts-ruies(pageE9
of the-Rr'rles and'T;s"i;ti;;i' erreciive-[uglrst-]ot L973) whlch' 1n

explanatron of Ri;"I-;;-sGi"-R;c"i.iio" io. 26r'state in part:
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tt...(c) that the sale vas nade in
teliance upon such written repre-
sentation and appearance and in
the reasonable belief that the mi-
no! was of age. Hence it j.s not
a defenee that nere velbal' lnquiry
nay have been nade as to the age of
the ninor or that the nlnor had" ver-
baLly lolsrepresented h1s age or that
the nlnor hacl dlsplayed sone document
(such as a drtverrs license, birth
certlflcate, nllltary identlficatlon

card, selective servlce regj-stration
certiflcate, or any other slnilar docu-
ment) whlch represented hls age as over
2L (now 18). The representatlon ln wrlt-
1ng requlred by the Alcoholic Beverage

nor 1n the presence of the licensee or
his enployee and one i.n which the ninor
gives his name r addressr ager date of
birth and., by signlng the $triting nakes
a statenent that he is naki. ng the repre-
sentatlon as to hls age to induce the l-i-
censee to roake the sa1e. After the writ-
lng has been slgned, the llcensee shculd
require that the person signing the repre-
sentation adequately ldentify hinself as
that person and thus afflrnatively avoid
the acceptance of these representations
fron persons uglng fictitlous nane s r addres-
ses and ages. The slgned representatlon
should then be retained by the llcensee....r'

0bviouslyr the licensees did not take the ninlnum precau-
tlon of requestlng the lrrltten representatlon to be nade 1n the
presence of thelr enployee as lnperatlvely requited by the ru1e.
Thus, the licensees have not satisflect the regulatcly requlrenents.

In arrlvlng at a deterolnatlon
of the theoren expressed by the court in
Comrrs of Town of Nutley, +2 N.J. Super.
as folLons 3

herein, f an also nlndful
pp.

ttThe agency has not, hor,tever, considereal
tbat a false representatlon ln wrltlng by the-
nlnor ras intended to enbrace such writlngs as
a dllverts 11cense, a clTaft cardr or a soclal
securlty card. We quote fron the decisian in
Re Wederoever, Bulletin 10tO, ften 8;

l

Lav ls a
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the cloctrlne exPressed above
rn ne rnol"inil; -Bili"t$- tos3 r.' ilg1Ji'.jtffiolitffifr ;;-& _u4, 

- 

Pnq?Il i*ili3'ii'!a' il"T.3i fr.iime ;;ilii;i"-t:.visron 1e721

proved fol Publlcatlon.

PAGB 5"

rExoeriences ln cases slnilal to-ttt1s
ilfi;;i;;-iit"i ror sone reason-11-
iliii!"i-t" thelr agents are reluctant
il^';ii6"ri.!li. I ninor by. requj.rlns
irin io-reauce to rrrltlng hls nanet

"nE 
anO adtlress. If llcensees-are^

iifuiiiE lo-"i"-in"rr onn nethods or.
i3lernining the age of a nlnort rather
;[ffr;li;; i[e sEatute' tfoY.do so-at
iii!I"-p"tii ana nust acirept the conse-.
ouences of thelr own neglact'.. It-woultl
Iiiiii'""-tot"-ai.rri cuLt for the. l1cen-
;5-t; iorios the statutory requlrenenE
oi-ira"tne the patron slgn a :9pr?se1l1-;i"il;i -f,rs 

aeb then asklns b1n to pro-
i""li .-a".ft 6artt, driverrs llcense or
;i;idt-a;;unenl for the llcenseerE put-
iiii6E- "=.r*tro". 

where the. llcensee
ilii;"-lfltatutgrv rnethod, there- ls
iifrvi- tri;- de slrabrl' and subiltantlal
iillitiiliv-iuel tne patron, lf a nlnor'
;iii-;;fd; to commlt-hinself to srltins
;;e-t1ii-i;4.'" tire establlshnent' I u

recentlY
I Bul;

the Preventlon of sales. of
only Justii!9i- Put "":9::1!tH:-th:

intoxlcating l1quor to a minct not
;fi:i.i:f, 

:t ;: ;nll::;. -#*itffi-'
; In re ider [pi]'oi'i.'Isrit.

The attornev for the llcensees objects to-lhe-?ilSctorrs prac-

tice of offerins . "iai,!la"ii;i;;"i;-;"s63 
vnere the partv charsed

pleadsgulltyo",,on-u.riiaiiaaoe!notcontestthecharge.ffeargues'
ttrat a llcensee "oo'"#il:-!;; 

il;-";;;ti6'i;n"i risht to a hearlng 1s

iiili"lv-trongfu}ly pre Jucllceel'

Thls obJectl-on ls wlthout-rnerit' In practlce:'*:-th" absence

of either ext€nuatlng or aggravatgl :il:tt"tan'ces a sifrilar oenalty is

neted against aII tttenseeE-who .re "narlli-iilir-sitilar 
vioiations and

ii.-"xti"i"e their rlght to a hearlng'

As 1n the Factlce of crlnlnal lav where a llcensee enters a

culpatory ptear.a-pJri'Ji-iit"-pieceae-ntrli penarty roeted for the vio-
latlon 1s remllreq Jtiu'jiu he Las saved-i[e'taxpayers the-dten tre-
mendous expenses r"Jiiili-iii tiie concluct-oi a irbairng. Tn the absence
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of nltlgating or aggravated clrcumstances, the standard penalty
assessed for a partlcular vlolatlon is assessed in all cases that
proceed to hearing. Thus, the llcensees are not
Cf. Butler Oak Taveln v. Dlvlslon of Alcohollc B ,

prejudlcecl hereln.

20

Accordingly, aft€r egrefirL evaluatlon end conslderatlon of
the testlnony edlducedl herein and the 1egal prlnclples appllcable there-
to, I flntl that the Dlvlslcn has estabLlshed the truth of the charge by.
a falr preponderance of the credlbLe evldenee, and rec onnend that the
Llcensees be adJudgeil gutlty thereof.

tlcensees have no prlor acUutllcated. recotd. T further
reconnend that the llcense be suspended for flfteen days.

Concluslons and 0rder

No ExcertLons to the Hearer|s relort r,rere f1led
pursuant to Bule-6 of State Regulatlon No: 15.

l{aving carefully consldered the entlre record herelnt
includlng the transcrlpt of testtriony, and the Hearelrs reporlr
I eoncur-ln the flndlngs and reconneirdatLons of the Hearer and
adopt then as 4f concl"usions hereln. I would accordX.nglyt
no irrally enter an order suspendlng the sald llcense for flfteen
days. Hovever, the llcensees have requested tbat r ln the event
that I adopt the sald Hearerrs report, I favorably conslder
llcenseesr petltLon for the palment of a flner ln corpronlse tln lieu of the suspenslon of lLcense for flfteen days as
reconrnended by the Hearer. In thelr petltlonr'the llcensees
have walved all llghts to appeal. and Judlclal revlew of the
rlthln order.

I have favorably consldered the sald appJ.lcatlonr and
have detennlned to accepted the paynent by the llcensees i.n
the surn of $1r50.O0 1n 11eu of a suspenslon of the sal.d llcense
fol flfteen days.

. AccoldLngJ-y, lt is, on thls 1?tlt d,ay of Septenbet 19?5t

ORDBRED that the paynent by the llcensees of the sun
of S5O.O0 be and the sa.ure- ls hereby accepted 1n ].1eu of a
suspensl.on of the ulthln ltcense for fifteen days.

Leonard. D. Ronco
Dtrector
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2. DISCIPTI}ARY PROCSEDIIGS - SAI,E TO A IT1IITOR

DAYS.

In tbe Matter of Dlsclpllna4r
Proceedlngs agalnst

Nabru. Inc.
t,/a Cicss Inn Tavern
31 East Broad Street
Paulsboro r N.J. t

I{older of Plenaly Retatl- Consr.lqptlon
License C-2, lssued bY the Borougb
Councll of the Borough of Paulsboro.

PAGE 7.

. I,ICEIEE SUSPET{DED FOR 15

) cONCLUSIONS

\ and, 
ORDER,

)

)

)

Boakes r llndsay and Snl'th, Esqs. I b1 Do9al'd A. Stlithr Jr. t Esq'
Atto rrreys fo? l,lcensee

Carl A. Wyhopenl Esq., Appeartng for Dlvlslon

BY TIE DIRECT0R:

theHearerhasfiledthefoltor'rlngreportherein:

o ff;L ce r.
The age of the nlno r vas co rrobo rated at the hearing

his nother, Miilene M'"'. The nlnor did not testlfY' He was

LLcensee pleads not gullty to the following chalge:

rrOn April 12 , 1975r you soldr -served. or delivered
or ailorved. 

-permif,t'ed o! suffered the sale t servlce
or delivery 6f alcohollc beverages r dlre,ctly- or
ind.ire ct1r. to a person under the age of eighieen
(t8) year!i vtz. r- Kevin M. , age 172 and^a11owed-t.
pernlited <jr suffered the conswnption of alcoholic
6everases bv such person ln and upon your licensed
prernlsds; th violatlon of RuJ.e 1 of State
hegu.latl<ln No. 20,"

Most of th'e facts essentia]- to a d'etemination o f bhis
natter are not 1n di.spute.

ABC agents G and B whl1e in the course of their investi-
gative dutles dn the nlght of April 12, 1971 1n the,licensed
iremises observed two na1es, the rninorr. Kevln M--- ( t^tho se age
iras established as seventeei years at the tine of the al]eged
;iie;;;t u"a rri" o1d.er brcthet vincent, age nineteen. ^The vouths
ve re served a pitcher of beer by th9 

- 
bartend.e r^, Lallxf urossenr a

,jrin"ipJ ofii'cer of the eorporbte licensee, \,rho vas assLsted
behin& the bar by hls wlfe r Noreen Crossen r also a co r:oo ra-'e

Hearerrs RePor

by
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of the Sta-lgr servilg in the National Guard. at the time of thehearing. His identrty was estaUiisGO tnrougtr the prcductton ofl.l: tg?log"apF by.mi no[rrer. - il"iJiit#;-til ;;;"il-i;;"trnredEne nare 1n the nict-ure as the 1ndlvrdGl'"6; af,;t-otiJi*a r"the-tavern d.rinking ueer on-ii"ii*ii-;"d wbo had ldentrfleal h1E-seLf as lGvln M.

Ibon belng satisfied that Kevlnrs date of blrth rrassepienber 20, 19-57 t- agent G conrrontea-cro""J"-Li'piiiJi nr,r.nder arrest. crossen explalned that Kevin naa visilea-iireprenl'ses earlier that- eveilingr ud had dlsplayea r.aJniiritattonwhtch indicated that Fg y": df qseq th;-;il;r-"ari[tJil-i" tr,"presence of crossen_, that he had-dlsplayed a faLse iaen€rbtcatton,y!z:, ^? -se1e ctlve s6 rrrlce card, lss'eh tb 
- 
a io septr-s tipJ r 

-i"al 
eattn gthat Stipe vas born on October 30, 1tio.

crossen offered no furthe r expr.anatton conceming the saleof the beer to the nlno r.
In hls testieolyr.lqgsseg asserted that-, prlor to servingthe.beerr he requestea i.aLrit:-flcation of both Kevin^and vrncent.[evrn showed the sele ctl.ve servlce card representlng that he was

{g::ph,StlBe. -.Ils r,rife observect Crotsen oiresiion:-n! Kevrn ana
v r-ncent. l1e dld not recall ever seelng Kevln i.n th6 tavern prlor
$ tlg nlght of^Apr1I 121 1975. Two diys later, irfs wife-fnforned.
nrJn rnat about four or flve weeks prlor to this -date, 

she had.obtained. a written representation ?ron Kevin to trre .iriJct tnat
!e wa-s eighteen.years of age. At that tlme he signea-liJ-nane asJoseph Sti&e. (wrderscorlng ad.d.ed)

He itld not recall \rhe ther or not he had producgd. thev51tt9g representation at the Munlelpa]. Court hearLng. -Ee 
d.1a not

show ttre wrltten representatlon to aity oivlsion agenf,- at the tlneof the Munlcipal Court hearing.

Noreen Crcssen testlfled that on April 12, 1975.' s:neobserved her husband speaktng r.rlth the nale iho hatt'reii6ienteahinself lo b"-Joseph S-tipq. -She recalled that, approxilnaieiy-Jneronth prlor-thereto, she had. requested Kevin tci siigr a r.rrittenrepresentatl0n of age. At that tlme, she also sav the selectiveservi.ce card lssued to a Joseph Stipd. She dld. not inform her
husband that she had obtaineil a written representatlon oi age fronthe nlnor unttl after he,r,ras placed. uraer irreti ui-i["-"gents onthe.nlght of Apnil 1.2, 1975. -She stated that ttre ',rltten-repre-sentatlons uere kept in her hone at that t1ne.

3he witness conceded that she dld not colopanetur€ on the wrltten represe-ntatton wlth the signatuie oncard. the explalned that -Kevln slgned hls narad only onrepresentatlon; that she flLled 1n the remainder of thecontalned thereon , lnclrr.l.Lng the date o f bl rth; anri thnt
crossed out tho nonth Septenber as th€ nonth of blrth an

tbe slgna-
tbe draft

the written
i-n fo rnation

she
crossed out tho nonth septenber as th€ nonth of btrth and substltuted,october tbere for.
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Inrebui'ta-1,:]':len.,Gtesti-fiedthathewasi'nattendance
at the t'tuni efpaf Couri :riiaring at whtch Crossen was tried. on the

"ir""g" 
oi-i"*ing the r.'ithin ianecl n1nor. At no tirne was the

afor6sald^ srittei representatlon offered in evldence.

Also 1n rebuttal-' the nlnorts nother testlfied that the
algnalure on tbe wrltten rdpresentatlon ciid not apoear to be in
Kevin's hanclwrltlng.

Tbe llcensee contends tbat tt had conplted wlth all of
the requlrenents dlctated bf the speclal note referred to ln
Rule 1 of the Divlslonrs rrile s and- re gulatlons and, ln partlcular
that the ll-censee had., not only, exanined the proffersd draft
cirdr 

-iut-"rso, oUtairied-i rri-gten representation fron the ln<llvidual
of hls age.

Tbe defense offered by the llc€nsee nake s the lssue of
credibtllty o f para.mrmt lrportance.

rn arrlving at a deterrnlnatlon hereln' r find lrplauslble
licensee,s explanatl6n that lt had ln its possession at the tine
lt sented the- nlnor on the date nentloned 1n the charge t hls
written representatlon as to age,. - comlon erpe_rlenee -and observa-
tlon of nailktnd dtctates that if the llcensee had such vfitten
representatlon ln lts possesslon or had,_ obtalned_such rep,resenta-
tibn orlor to serving the ralnor on Aprll 1"s lgTlr lt would have
lni;rila lrt" gEo aseits of that fact, partii'Ia1lv ln vlew of the
iict inat lts prin6ipal corporate of-ficer was -placed-YnqeT- arrest'
F;lline to do thatr it is iiconceivable that it should' fail to
p3c4uc6 the r,rrltteri representation at-the MrmicipaL Court hearing
invol-vlng the principal corporate officer.

AddlttonaUy , 1n arrlving at a determination hereln r.
I have also consid e re-d. 

'the fact that the signature on the draft
card was that of a Joseph $. Stige r whereas the- signature on
the representation was Joseph - -9!fge ( unde rlLnrng addeo,'
Litrr.u-gir-i do no+, ptofess tit qiallf:ias a trandwriting expertt r
iina. iron nlr examination of the signaturesr that.the.sigrtature
o"-ti"-i"o""'r"rr-t"iiotr admitted 1n evidence is qulte dissinilar
fron the Signature on the draft carrin

The prevention of sales to a nino-r not only Justifles
but necessltatis the rost rigt-a control. ^gu$s$laeFF^gnr9ou!fr-**##e'*L:ffi: *31l;ir';'i3', !?; rl o'

The general rul-e in these cases is that the flndlng
nus t be based. on competent lega1 evidence r and-nust be. grounded
onareasonablecertaintyastotheprobabl]-ltj.esar]-slngrr'on
a falr consideratlon of ihe evld.ence. 32A c.J.s. @g'rl9€r
se c. 101+2.

I find that the Dlvislon has established the charge
based upon a Teasonable certalnty as to the probab1llt1es arislng
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frrcn a fal r preoonderance of the sald. evidence. Thus, the charge
1...!g:l:lgved tr a f11L prep6na""""-ci of the credlble evidence.J..r rneretol€ I re conrnend that the llcensee be found guiltf ascharged.

Llcensee has no prlor adJuiHcated. re cord.recomend that the ltcense be susp6nded for fifteen
Concluslons and 0rder

No ExceptLons to the Eearerrs report werepursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulatlon No. 16.

f, further,
days.

f11ed

. $avl-ng calefu1ly consldered the entlre record hereln.
|,1cludinS the tralscript of th-e testlnony, the exhlblts-and-4[e'nearerrs reportr -r concur ln the findlngs'and reconnendatl0nsoI- the Eearer ancl adopt then as ny concluslons hereln.

Accordlngly, it ts, on thls 2l+th day of Septenber 19251

ORDIRED that Flenary Retall Consunptlon Llcense C_2,
ls-sued !f tne Borough Councll of the Borough bf paulsboro to
I3brul L\c., t/a Cr-oss fnn Tavernr for prernlses 31 East BroadDEr€€r: r-aulsboro, be and the sane ls hereby suspended forflfteen !15) daysr connenclng at 2:00 a.n, on Weilnesday.
october 6t 1975.and ternlnating 2:00 a.D. on Thursdayr- '
0ctober 23, 1975.

Leonard D. Ronco
Dlrector
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3.DISCIPLII{ARYPRocEDINGs-PI'RoiAsEoFAI,@HotlcBEvERlGEsFRouulGI'rgoRIzED
SOTJRCE - IACX( OF PROOF - CHARGES DIS!4ISSED.

In the Matter of DlsclPlinarY )
Proceedings against

)
J.P.s., Inc.
t,/a Sh6w lounge )
200 South BroadvaY
Gloucester CitYr N.J.t c0NclusI0NS

Holder of Plenary Reta11 Consump- I Offi
tion License C-19 (for tne 1974'75
ii"""." period ancl C-1O for the )
197r-?6 iicense perlod), issued bY .
the Conrnon Councll of the ulty of )
Gloucester City. \
-moTa6x-ai'a-tio6nanl Esdslrni !"Tc6it H. Trobnanr Esq.t Attornevs

for Li.censee
Carl A. Wyhopen, Esq., Appearlng for Divislon
BY TTIE DIRECTOR:

lhe Elearer has f l]-ed the foLlov'lng report hereln:

Eearerr s Reoort

Licensee pleaded t'not guiltyrr to the fo1low'ing charges:

tfl . 0n or about January 29, 1975, you knovlngly aided
and abetted Lapussycat, fnc., holder of a. p1enary
retail ccesurnption license for prenlses at
aii-ilicrroison'Road, Gloucester City, Ney Jersey
to sell- to Adniral Bar & Llquor Storet -Lnc. t
holder of a plenary retail consurnption license
for premises at 22rO Adniral Wj.lson Boulevard t
Camd-en, New Jersey, several cases of alcoholic
beverafes, to wit , qlrarts o-f Seagranrs V. 0.
whiskyl c6ntrary io Rule 15 of.State lgsulationno. 2-Oi in violltion of N.J-S.A 3321'12.

2. On or about January 29, 1975t you knowingly,aided
and abetted lapus sycat, Inc. r holder of a p)-enary
reta1I consunpti-on 11c6nse for prenises at
l+e5 Nicnotson- Roadr Gloucester eity, Ner'r-Jersey
to sell- and offer for sa1e, at retailr directly
or i-ndirectly several case3 of quart s of Seagrans
V.O. whiskyr- an alcoholic beverage, at less than
the orice ihereof filed with the Director of the
Divilion of A.B.C., contrary to Rule 5 of State
Regulation No. 30;-in violation of N.J.S.A. 33:1-52.
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3. 0n or about January 29, 19?r, you knoulngly
aided and abetted Admiral Bar & Liquor Store,
Ine., holder of a plenary retail consunptlon'
license for prenise s at 2250 Adnriral Wilson
Boulevard, Candenr New Jersey to purchase or
obtain a1cohollc beverages fron other than the
holder of a Ner,r Jersey llanufacturerl s or
Wholesalerrs llcense and wlthout havlng flrst
obtalned a SDeclal Pernlt from the Dlrector
of the Division of AlcohoLlc Beverage Control,
contrary to Rule 15 of State Regulatlon No. 20;
in vlolatlon of N.J.S.A. 3321-52.11

At the hearing herein, the charges. uere anended so
as to substitute rrcontrary to N.J.S.A. 33:1-t+9rr in place of
the cited Ru].e in each lnstance.

In behalf of the Divlslon. Maleoln Perklns testlfled
that he had been the o\"ner of Frebeir s Ll-ouor Store in Ventnor
nntil he disposed of it on Aprll 20, 19?5. He explalned that
sone tine previous thereto, needlng cash 1n order to pay sone
antlclpated btl1s for prior del5.verles, he contacted sone
acquaintances, and requested that they.inforn hle 1n the event
tbat they knew anyone who would purchase t+5 or 50 cases of r*r1skey.

Thereafter, an lndlvldual, vhon he ldentlfleal as
Paul Smith, catre lnto his llquor establlshaent and lnforned hln
that he had sone frlends in the Gloucester City area uho could
use the llquor. Perkins requested his roonmate, a Robert Blown,
to rnake deilvery of the llqrior to an address 1n'Gloucestdr Clty'
that was glven as a hone address. He dld not knov vhether the
purchasers vere llcensees. Hls sol-e contact was wlth Snlth.
Fe vas not present uhen dellvery nas nadeo

Taylor Mi11s, princlpal offlcer and stockholder 01
licensed prenlses located in Gloucester, knovn as Ia Pussycatt
t/a Tlne Zodiac, testlfled that, pursuant to a telephone-
conversation he had wlth an lndlvldual, vhorn he knew both as
Paul Snith and Paul Mi11er, who stated that a frlend of hls
wanted to se11 sone vhlskey because he needed cash, !e purchased
l+5 cases of Seagrnas V.0. whldrey at #75.oo a case. The whlskey
was dellvered to hls horire. lhrough a. Douglas Snlthr he
cornmunlcated wlth a Gullford Gurk, a principal stockholder of
Adrolral. Bar & Liquor Store, Inc., who offered to purchase
tr,renty-five caseS of the wirlskey. Gurk arranged to, and dld,
plck up the whiskey at l.{111sr honre.

Ml3.ts explained that he had been acqud.nt ed with
Dougfas Snlth for approxfunately three years; that during that
perlod of tl.ne Srtrith had been enployed as nanager at AdrnLral
Bar 1n Canden; that he had been to Adnlral- Barl and prlor to

Taylor of
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January 19?5 be had buslness contacts rlth Douglas Smith 1n hls
;;;;;iiy i"' tutt"g"t thereof .

ReLatlve to the purchase of ph9 l1ouo1, Snlth referred
51a !s ourk. rd; ;;.;";1il;;t-qirst zoaidc triquor establlshnent'
G"'tfrit tlne he aia not i.nov that Srnlth either ouned_or uas a-ii"iiifiird"ii - in .r. F.s., i"Il - moitt onattyr. Ml1ls . 

te stlf le d that
fri-aia not obtaln a sbecfif pCrmft fror the Dlvlslon to se1l
lt[e-"ioi:"s.id ueveragbs to Adrnlral Bar.

Gui-lford Gurk testlfled that he and hls rrife-are the
orinclpal stocrrnoiaeG-oi-larfrai Bar & tlquor Sto-re, Inc. He

5;;i;i;;e ii'ii-it""Ei.i snittr had been enploved bv lri'n,as hls
ffiii6;:- 5iiiir,-""f,tJa curx to do a favor for a frlend of
Ml1ts by purcrrasift-zi ""-"ii.-"r-Sea_gi."tl-V.0. -vhlskey_ror 

$75.00

"-c""u." 
lrter aErEelfrg to the purc[age thereoft he plcked up

the llquor at Millsr resldence in .Januarl 197)o

Gurk becarre aware that Douglas Srslth acqrrlred atl
lnterest in-}.f-S.f inc., ttte llcensEe ln the subJect- proceedlngst
il-;;ii i"c"tter 'tgZ+. 'snlth.contlnued to volk for h1n fulL-
I-ir"-ariur he hatl ai:iuirea arl-lnterest 1n J'P's', Inc'

At the time that Gurk lnforned Satth that he,would
purchase the llquorr he andl Snith vere ln the Adnrlral Bar'

None of the llquor he purchased went to J'P'S'

fn defense of the chargesr James,Do981as-Snlth^testlfled
that he had been ernployed as the nanager of Adnlraf ijar ror
ilie-o-.it- itrree ana 5ne--haLf years and^vas stiLl--1n_1ts enploy
as oi the date of thls hearlngr May 2V, 1975. He becane lne
lof6- sioif.frolder of -he corpoi6te ilcens-ee. herelnr -lJt Deg"tb"t
ltii.--H;-.;pi6i" i t"n.ger'to operate that establlshnent' He

ii!"a. "a coirpli of fiour! there 6n Frlday and Saturday nlghts.rr
uiherwlse, he- goes there nainly to drop off change or plcK up
the receipts.

He never met Malcolrn Perklns untll- he saw hirn 1n
attendance at tbe hearing.

Snlth expLalned th3t he vas 1n MlLlsr 1lquo1- 
^establlshneni wfren'he (MlUs) recelved a telephone call fron

an lndlviduaL vho sald that a frlend of hls wanted to se-ti a
;il;;-;i-;"s"J or v-o- tn older to ralse sone cash. !il1s
lisfiea-Srnitf, uhether he cou3.il use sotne of the liquor' -Slltl
reDlied that he dldnrt do the purchaslng and suggesEed lnaE
he- call Gurk.

The contact vith Gurk eventually resulted in the
purchase by Gurk. Snitb denled that he purebased any of the
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the subJect
aptly

sald 11quor for hls own ac count or that he, 1n anlruIse.
p-artlclpated 1n the noney transactlon or the dellvery thereof.
He denled that he ever rrtouched, saw or handled the 11quor.tt
h'hatever dlscusslons were had c6ncerrrlng the liquor 1n'hls
presence, occurred wh1le he was at the Zqfl1ss or at the AdnlralBar. At no tlne dld he dlscuss the vhlskey nhi1e he vas atJ.P.S., Ine. the subject Llcensed prenlses.

The Deputy Attorney General presentlng
charges ggalnst the llcensee, 1r h1s n-norandun,
efpressed the dlsposltlve lssu€ , as follous!

'{he factual questlon to be deterrnlned by the
Hearer ln thls natter 1s whether Douglas Snlth acted
1n the transactlon solely as an agent of the Adnira3-
Bar and Ltquol Store or also as t[e agent of J.P.S.,
fnc. If tiie Hearer flnds that Mr. Snlth d1d not :.n'anv
way act as an agent of J.P.S., fnc., the Dlvlslon can
flnd no authorlty under vhich the eorporatlon,J:P.S.' Inc. can be found gutlty of the chargls based
on the nere fact that lts sole corDorate stockholder
was involved ln a violatlon of the'Al-coho11c Beverage
Control- Lav under clrcunstances havlng no cotrnectlon
rritb the colporatlonr s Llcensed busLness.tl

Durlng the eourse qf the hearlng, and upon notlon
to dlsnlss the charges, the Dlvlslon attoiirey eonsented to the
dlsnrlssal of uharge 2.

ft 1s axlonatlc that, 1n dlsclpllnary proceedlngs,
a flndlng of gull-t of the sald charge rust be estabhshed by
a fair preponderance of the credlble evidence, and ean not be
based upon nere susplclon, no natter how reasonably lnferable
such susplclon nay be. 59-&&Le, Bu1Letln \6), Iten 2. Doubtful
uestlon-s of fact nust be resolv;d 1n the Llcenseers favor.

, Bulle.tln tl+08, Iten t;
em 3 ; .9trf,J-nex.s-!:.s.uers.J.etln 1

2088, Iten
The guldlng rule ln these natters 1s that the

flndlng must be based on cornpetent 1egaI evldence and nust be
grounded on a reasonable certalnty as to the probabllltles argrounded on a reasonable certalnty as to the probabllltles
fron a falr conslderatlon of the evidence. 32A C.J.S. g6Stldgscsr

arlslng
sec. 1Ct\2. tfhlle there ls no' set fomuLa for deternlnfrrgnfre
quartua of evldence 

"eaulred. 
each case must be poverned byquartua of evldence requlred, each case urust be gove

lts own clrcunstances. A eullty verdlct nust be sup
qua'Ilua oI' evldence requlred, each case [|usE oe governec Dy
lts own clrcunstances. A gullty verdlct nust be supported by
substantlal evldence. Hornauer v. DlvlsLon of A1coho1lc BeveraEe
.9gnllqL l+o N.J. super.-501 ,

A careful conslderatlon of the testlnony l-eaves me
vlth serlous doubt as to whether the Dlvlslon has establlshed

I
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that Snlth acted hereln as an agent or 1n anyuise 1n behalf
of J.P.S., Inc., the llcensee o?rarged hereln.

' Parenthetlcally, lt nay be pertlnent to note that the
records of [y,ii Dr.vision-61sc1os-e thal both La Pussycatr JTt"'
izoai"cl-"n,i-larnrraf Bar and liquor Storel pleaded.IgB-SI9 to
charses'vhlch arose out of the proscrlbed- sile of the ldentlcal
iiq"8"-.iieged hereln. Unquestionably, smlth was actlng as an
agdnt for hls enployerl Adnlral Bar.

Slnce there appears to be a Lack of the necessa-ry
preponderance of evldenci- to find the llcensee guilty-of the
irra'"ges I reconmend that the llcensee be found not guLlty and
that-the charges be dlsnlssed.

No Exceptlons to the Hearerr s- report vere f1led
oursuant to Rule 6' of Stat e RegulatXon I'Io ' 1 6 '

Having carefull-y considered the entlre recor{
herein, i""i"ai"E.ir*-it""i""ift or -testtnony, and the Hearerr s

report r r concur ,-tt 
-i,rtu - iinainEs -and recornnendatlon of the Hearer

an'd aa6ot thern as rny conclusiois herein' I find the licensee
not guiity of the sdid charges.

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of Septenber 1975t

ORDPRFID that the charges herein be and the sane are
hereby dlseissed.

#*-*l*Ft}-r-,r
Leonard D. Ronco

Dlrector


